

No. 35654-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

MEADOWMEER GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB

Appellant

vs.

**DAN A. PRESTON & JEANA
PRESTON**

Respondents

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 MAY 24 AM 10:26
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

**William H. Broughton, WSBA #8858
Dalynne Singleton, WSBA #34096
Broughton & Singleton, Inc. P.S.
9057 Washington Avenue NW
Silverdale, WA 98383
(360) 692-4888
Attorneys for Respondents Preston**

UPY 5-23-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2-3
A. Factual History.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Meadowmeer’s Covenants do not apply to the Preston property under contract theory because although the subsequent deed of conveyance referred to the covenants, the restrictive covenant will arise only as to those properties listed in the covenant document.....	9
C. The Meadowmeer Covenants are not enforceable under the doctrines of real covenants or equitable restrictions because there is no enforceable promise between the original parties; the covenants do not touch and concern the Prestons’ land; and no proper notice of the Meadowmeer covenants being applicable to the Prestons’ property was given.....	14
1. Enforceable Covenant/Enforceable Promise...	15
2. Touch and Concern the Land.....	16
3. Intent to Bind Successors.....	17
4. Vertical Privity.....	18
5. Horizontal Privity.....	18
6. Notice of Covenant.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anderson v. Weslo, Inc.</i> 79 Wn. App. 829, 906 P.2d 336 (1995).....	8
<i>Burton v. Douglas Cy.</i> 65 Wn.2d 619, 399 P.2d 68 (1965).....	13
<i>Dansie v. Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Association</i> 987 P.2d 30 (Utah 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Dickson v. Kates</i> , 132 Wn. App. 724, 33 P.3d 498 (2006).....	20
<i>Diimmel v. Morse</i> 36 Wn.2d 344, 218 P.2d 334 (1950).....	22
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> 151 P.3d 1038 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	15, 19
<i>Koch v. Swanson</i> , 4 Wn.App. 456, 459, 481 P.2d 915 (1971).....	20-22
<i>Lake Limerick Country Club v. Hunt Mfg. Homes, Inc.</i> 120 Wn.App. 246, 84 P.3d 295 (2004).....	15, 20
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> 91 Wn.2d 345, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979).....	9
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Tydings</i> 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	12, 16
<i>Paganelli v. Swendsen</i> 50 Wn.2d 304, 311 P.2d 676 (1957).....	21-22
<i>Olson v. Trippel</i> 77 Wn.App. 545, 893 P.2d 634 (1995).....	22
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	10-11
<i>Rodruck v. Sand Point Maintenance Commission</i> 48 Wn.2d 565, 295 P.2d 714 (1956).....	17
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).	9

Miscellaneous & Other Authorities

Superior Court Civil Rule 56(c).....9

1 Restatement (Third) of Prop.: Servitudes § 2.4 cmt. b, at 97.....19-20

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 4.1 (2000).....10

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 5.1 and § 1.5, cmt. a (2000).....13

Stoebuck, Washington Practice § 3.3.....17

Stoebuck, William B. Running Covenants: An Analytical Primer, 52 Wash. L.Rev. 861, 897 (1977).....19

WA Prac. § 3.2.....10
